THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT AT GUWAHATI

(THE HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

NOTIFCATION

Dated Guwahati, the 18th August, 2021

HC.XI-04/2019/69 /RC: In exercise of the powers conferred under Article 229 of the Constitution of India, Hon'ble the Chief Justice of the Gauhati High Court has been pleased to amend the Gauhati High Court (Appointment, Conditions of Service and Conduct) Rules, 1967 in the following manner, with immediate effect:

1. Amendment of Rule 6:

The following will be added after the Note of Rule 6 and before Rule 7 of Part-II (Rules for Appointment):

"6A. DISCIPLINARY AUTHORITY

Disciplinary authority means an authority competent under the Gauhati High Court Services (Appointment, Conditions of Service and Conduct) Rules, 1967, to impose any of the penalties provided in Rule 22 of Part IV of the said Rules on the staff and officer of the High Court's service.

For staff in the posts of Class III and Class IV, the disciplinary authority shall be the Registrar General, Gauhati High Court.

For Gazetted officers, the Disciplinary authority shall be the Chief Justice, Gauhati High Court."

2. Amendment of Rule 30:

- (i) In rule 30, in clause (a), the word "Registrar" occurring between the words "by the" and "which imposes" shall be substituted by the words "Registrar General".
- (ii) The following provision will be added after Rule 30. (b) and before Rule 31.

"30 A. REVIEW

The Chief Justice may, at any time, either on his own motion or otherwise, review any order passed by him as Disciplinary Authority, under the Gauhati High Court Service (Appointment, Conditions of Service and Conduct) Rules, 1967, if the Chief Justice thinks the same fit and proper in the interest of justice."

By order, Sd/-Raktim Duarah

REGISTRAR GENERAL

811 - DY

Memo No. HC.XI-04/2019/70-86/ RC dated 18.08.2021

Copy to:					
1. The Secretary General, Suprer	ne Court of India	Now I	Dolhi		
2. The L.R & Secretary to the	Gove of Accam	Judici	ial Donor	tmont	Diam
Guwahati.	GOVE OF ASSAM,	Judici	iai Debai	unent,	Dispur
3. The Secretary to the Govt.	of Nagaland Don:	artma	nt of luc	otico on	ما احد
Kohima.	n nagalana, bepi	ai unc	nic or Jus	suce an	u Law
4. The Secretary to the Govt. of I	Aizoram Law and	Indici	ial Donard	mont A	السممينا
5. The Secretary to the Govt	of Arunachal	Drade	iai Depail	inent, P	uzawi. Judicio
Department, Itanagar.	. Of Artifiacital	riaut	SII, Law	anu .	Judicia
6. The Registrar (Vigilance/Admn	/Judicial/Estt \ Ca	whati	High Cou		المصطم
7. The Registrar —Cum Princ	inal Secretary to	Hon	high Cou	Chief	diidu.
Gauhati High Court, Guwahati	ipai Secretary to	11011	bie trie	Cillei .	Justice
8. The Registrar, Gauhati High	Court Kohima Re	nch	Kohima/	Aizzud	Danak
Aizawl/Itanagar Permanent Be	nch Naharlagun	iicii,	(Chilling)	Alzawi	bench
9. The Joint Registrar, (ich, Rahasiagon.	١.	Caubati	Lliah	Ca
Guwahati.		//	Gauriau	nigii	Court
10. The Director, Judicial Academy	Assam				
11. The Deputy Registrar (١,	Caubati	Lliah	Carret
Guwahati.		/	Gauriau	myn	Court
12. The Librarian —Cum— Research	h Officer Gaubati	High	Court Co	nuahati	
13. The Asstt. Registrar,	in Officer, Gauriau	riigii	Court, Gu	JWa∏ati. Hiah	Court
Guwahati.			Gauriau	riigii	Court
14. The Private Secretary to Hon	hle Mr/Mrs Justia	r <u>a</u>			
Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.	ore myrms, susui	···			····
15. The Project Manager/Systems	Analyst Gauhati	i Hial	Court	Guwah	ati for
uploading the above notificatio	n in the High Cour	t Wel	ncita	GUYYATI	au, ioi
16. The Administrative Officer (ludicial)	C TYCL	JJILL.	Caubati	i Hich
Court, Guwahati.				Gauriau	ıngı

17. The C.A. to the Registrar General, Gauhati High Court, Guwahati.

REGISTRAR GENERAL